GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1710
TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 11, 2021
IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON HOUSING FOR ALL
No. 1710. SHRI PRATAPRAO PATIL CHIKHLIKAR:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to
state:

(a) whether the scheme of the Government to provide houses to
all by 2022 has been affected due to COVID-19;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of cities in the country where work is going on
under this scheme;

(d) the status of the ongoing construction of houses in
Maharashtra; and

(e) the details of the under construction houses in Mumbai, Pune,
Nanded and Aurangabad?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a)&(b) Due to COVID-19, there has been some delay in
construction of houses under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-
Urban (PMAY-U). The progress of construction has picked up
very soon. The Union and State/ Union Territory (UT) Governments
have strategized to accelerate the pace of construction and
complete the projects within the stipulated timeframe.
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(c) At present under the PMAY-U the work is going on in 4,459
cities throughout the country.

(d)&(e)The details of ongoing /under construction of houses under
PMAY-U in Maharashtra, including Mumbai, Pune, Nanded and
Aurangabad are as under:

No.

Particulars

Maharashtra

Mumbai

Pune

Nanded

Aurangabad

No. of
houses
sanctioned

12,86,611

2,15,413

1,89,534

24,127

18,851

No. of
houses
Grounded for
construction

6,78,072

70,503

1,30,023

16,822

12,430

No. of
houses
completed

4,11,334

21,025

98,404

10,968

10,738

No. of
houses
under
construction

2,66,738

49,478

31,619

5,854

1,692
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