GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1710

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 11, 2021

IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON HOUSING FOR ALL

No. 1710. SHRI PRATAPRAO PATIL CHIKHLIKAR:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the scheme of the Government to provide houses to all by 2022 has been affected due to COVID-19;
- (b) if so, the details thereof;
- (c) the number of cities in the country where work is going on under this scheme;
- (d) the status of the ongoing construction of houses in Maharashtra; and
- (e) the details of the under construction houses in Mumbai, Pune, Nanded and Aurangabad?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a)&(b) Due to COVID-19, there has been some delay in construction of houses under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U). The progress of construction has picked up very soon. The Union and State/ Union Territory (UT) Governments have strategized to accelerate the pace of construction and complete the projects within the stipulated timeframe.

(c) At present under the PMAY-U the work is going on in 4,459 cities throughout the country.

(d)&(e)The details of ongoing /under construction of houses under PMAY-U in Maharashtra, including Mumbai, Pune, Nanded and Aurangabad are as under:

S. No.	Particulars	Maharashtra	Mumbai	Pune	Nanded	Aurangabad
1.	No. of houses sanctioned	12,86,611	2,15,413	1,89,534	24,127	18,851
2.	No. of houses Grounded for construction	6,78,072	70,503	1,30,023	16,822	12,430
2.	No. of houses completed	4,11,334	21,025	98,404	10,968	10,738
3.	No. of houses under construction	2,66,738	49,478	31,619	5,854	1,692
